
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
Attorneys for Defendants ADAM GARCIA, 

7 JAIME MCGUIRE (sued as Jamie McGuire), 
KENNETH HUNTER, and GREG PARI 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
BUCHALTER NEMER 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

JUDY ANNE MIKOVITS, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

ADAM GARCIA, JAMIE MCGUIRE, 
RICHARD GAMMICK, GEOFF DEAN, 
THREE UNIDENTIFIED VENTURA 
COUNTY DEPUTY SHERRIFFS, F. 
HARVEY WHITTEMORE, ANNETTE 
F. WHITTEMORE, CARLI WEST 
KINNE, WHITTEMORE-PETERSON 
INSTITUTE, a Nevada corporation, 
UNEVX INC., a Nevada co:rn'ration, 
MICHAEL HILLERBY, K NETH 
HUNTER, GREG PARI and VINCENT 
LOMBARDI, 

Defendants. 

Case No. CV14-08909 SVW (PLA) 
Assigned to Judge Stephen V. Wilson 
Courtroom 6 (Spring St.) 

STIPULATION TO EXTEND TIME 
TO RESPOND TO INITIAL 
COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS 
GARCIA, MCGUIRE, HUNTER 
AND PARI FOR NOT MORE THAN 
30 DAYS (LOCAL RULE 8-3) 

Complaint served: Jan. 20, 2015 
Current response date: Feb. 10, 2015 
New response date: Mar. 3, 2015 

AT'RUFF~~]l\::~~~(:."FPll~\IIU'\1 _:1~77=80_:_::_19=2.1 ________________________ _ 

STIPULATION TO EXTEND TIME 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 55   Filed 02/06/15   Page 1 of 5   Page ID #:126



1 Pursuant to Local Rule 8-3, plaintiff Judy Anne Mikovits has granted counsel 

2 for defendants Adam Garcia, Jaime McGuire, Kenneth Hunter and Greg Pari a 21-

3 day extension of time to respond to the operative complaint. The operative 

4 complaint was served on these defendants on January 20, 2015. The answer to the 

5 complaint is currently due on February 10, 2015, and an extension of time to 

6 respond is hereby granted up until March 3, 2015. 

7 

8 SO STIPULATED 

By: 
JUDY A~Nh M1KUV 11 s 

BUCHALTER NEMER 
A Professional Corporation 

By: cU. >trfJrl~ 

2 

~ertM.Dato 
Paul Fraidenburgh 

Attorneys for Defendants 
ADAM GARCIA, JAIME MCGUIRE, 

KENNETH HUNTER and GREG PARI 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 55   Filed 02/06/15   Page 2 of 5   Page ID #:127



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
BUCHALTER NEMER 
A I'ROFES~Il'" 'l,L Cc'RPOR.'\TI<-'N 

[RVINE 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and 

not a party to the within action. My business address is at Buchalter Nemer, A Professional 

Corporation, 18400 Von Karman A venue, Suite 800, Irvine, California 92612. 

On the date set forth below, I served the foregoing document described as: 

STIPULATION TO EXTEND TIME TO RESPOND TO INITIAL COMPLAINT BY 
DEFENDANTS GARCIA, MCGUIRE, HUNTER AND PARI FOR NOT MORE THAN 

30 DAYS (LOCAL RULE 8-3) 

on all other parties and/or their attorney(s) of record to this action by placing a true copy thereof 
in a sealed envelope and/or as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

~ BY MAIL I am readily familiar with the business' practice for collection and processing 
of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. The address(es) shown 
above is(are) the same as shown on the envelope. The envelope was placed for deposit in the 
United States Postal Service at Buchalter Nemer in Irvine, California on February 6, 2015. The 
envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing with first-class prepaid postage on this 
date following ordinary business practices. 

~ BY CM/ECF SYSTEM I certify that I caused a copy of the above document to be 
served upon the following counsel via the court CM/ECF System on February 6, 2015. 

0 BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY On , 2015, I placed the Federal 
Express/GSO Overnite Express package for overnight delivery in a box or location regularly 
maintained by Federal Express/GSO Overnite Express at my office, or I delivered the package to 
an authorized courier or driver authorized by Federal Express/GSO Overnite Express to receive 
documents. The package was placed in a sealed envelope or package designated by Federal 
Express/GSO Overnite Express with delivery fees paid or provided for, addressed to the person(s) 
on whom it is to be served at the address(es) shown above, as last given by that person on any 
document filed in the cause; otherwise at that party's place of residence. 

0 BY PERSONAL DELIVERY On , 2015, the messenger/courier 
service was provided with instructions that the envelope or package be personally served on the 
addressee(s) by same day delivery (C.C.P. §1011). 

D BY EMAIL On , 2015, I caused the above-referenced document(s) to 
be sent in electronic PDF format as an attachment to an email addressed to the person(s) on whom 

BN 979209vl 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 55   Filed 02/06/15   Page 3 of 5   Page ID #:128



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BUCHALTER NEMER 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

IRVINE 

such document(s) is/are to be served at the email address(es) shown above, as last given by that 
person(s) or as obtained from an internet website(s) relating to such person(s), and I did not 
receive an email response upon sending such email indicating that such email was not delivered. 

~ I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose 
direction the service was made. Executed on February 6, 2015 at Irvine, California. 

Susie Lamarr 
(Signature) 

BN 979209vl 2 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 55   Filed 02/06/15   Page 4 of 5   Page ID #:129



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT- LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
JUDY ANNE MIKOVITS vs. ADAM GARCIA, et al. 

CASE NO. CV14-08909 SVW (PLA) 

Judy Anne Mikovits 
140 Acacia A venue, Suite 5 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 
ProSe 

Mary Margaret Kandaras 
Washoe County District Attorney 
P. 0. Box 11130 
Reno, NV 89520-0027 
Attorneys for Defendant Richard Gammick 
mkandaras@ da. washoecounty .us 

Brian Warner Hagen 
vVhittemore Law Firm 
9432 Double R Boulevard 
Reno, NV 8950 I 
Attorneys for Defendants F. Harvey Whittemore, 
/\nnette F. Whittemore, Carli West Kinne, 
Whittemore-Peterson Institute, UNEVX, Inc., 
iVIichael Hillerby and Vincent Lombardi 
bwhagen@ gmail.com 

BN 17785377v I 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 55   Filed 02/06/15   Page 5 of 5   Page ID #:130


