Pursuant to Local Rule 8-3, plaintiff Judy Anne Mikovits has granted counsel for defendants Adam Garcia, Jaime McGuire, Kenneth Hunter and Greg Pari a 21day extension of time to respond to the operative complaint. The operative complaint was served on these defendants on January 20, 2015. The answer to the complaint is currently due on February 10, 2015, and an extension of time to respond is hereby granted up until March 3, 2015. SO STIPULATED Dated: February 6, 2015 By: JUDY ANNE MIKUVITS Dated: February 6, 2015 **BUCHALTER NEMER** A Professional Corporation Bv: Paul Fraidenburgh Attorneys for Defendants ADAM GARČIA, JAIME MCGUIRE, KENNETH HUNTER and GREG PARI

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1	PROOF OF SERVICE	
2		
3	I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and	
4	not a party to the within action. My business address is at Buchalter Nemer, A Professional	
5	Corporation, 18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800, Irvine, California 92612.	
6	On the date set forth below, I served the foregoing document described as:	
7	STIPULATION TO EXTEND TIME TO RESPOND TO INITIAL COMPLAINT E	
8	DEFENDANTS GARCIA, MCGUIRE, HUNTER AND PARI FOR NOT MORE THAT 30 DAYS (LOCAL RULE 8-3)	
9		
10	on all other parties and/or their attorney(s) of record to this action by placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope and/or as follows:	
11		
12	SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST	
13	BY MAIL I am readily familiar with the business' practice for collection and processing	
14	of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. The address(es) shown above is(are) the same as shown on the envelope. The envelope was placed for deposit in the United States Postal Service at Buchalter Nemer in Irvine, California on February 6, 2015. The envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing with first-class prepaid postage on this date following ordinary business practices.	
15		
16		
17	BY CM/ECF SYSTEM I certify that I caused a copy of the above document to be	
18	served upon the following counsel via the court CM/ECF System on February 6, 2015.	
19	BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY On, 2015, I placed the Federal	
20	Express/GSO Overnite Express package for overnight delivery in a box or location regularly maintained by Federal Express/GSO Overnite Express at my office, or I delivered the package to	
21	an authorized courier or driver authorized by Federal Express/GSO Overnite Express to receive documents. The package was placed in a sealed envelope or package designated by Federal	
22	Express/GSO Overnite Express with delivery fees paid or provided for, addressed to the person(s on whom it is to be served at the address(es) shown above, as last given by that person on any document filed in the cause; otherwise at that party's place of residence.	
23		
24	BY PERSONAL DELIVERY On, 2015, the messenger/courier	
<ul><li>25</li><li>26</li></ul>	service was provided with instructions that the envelope or package be personally served on the addressee(s) by same day delivery (C.C.P. §1011).	
<ul><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>	BY EMAIL On, 2015, I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be sent in electronic PDF format as an attachment to an email addressed to the person(s) on whom	
MER RATION	BN 979209v1	

such document(s) is/are to be served at the email address(es) shown above, as last a			
2	person(s) or as obtained from an internet receive an email response upon sending s	website(s) relating to such person(s), and I did not uch email indicating that such email was not delivered.	
3			
4	I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was made. Executed on February 6, 2015 at Irvine, California.		
5			
6	Susie Lamarr	Signature)	
7		(Signature)	
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27		·	
28		_	
BUCHALTER NEMER A PROPESSIONAL CORPORATION IRVINE	BN 979209v1	2 ROOF OF SERVICE	

PROOF OF SERVICE

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT – LOS ANGELES DIVISION JUDY ANNE MIKOVITS vs. ADAM GARCIA, et al. CASE NO. CV14-08909 SVW (PLA)

Judy Anne Mikovits 140 Acacia Avenue, Suite 5 Carlsbad, CA 92008 Pro Se

Mary Margaret Kandaras
Washoe County District Attorney
P. O. Box 11130
Reno, NV 89520-0027
Attorneys for Defendant Richard Gammick
mkandaras@da.washoecounty.us

Brian Warner Hagen
Whittemore Law Firm
9432 Double R Boulevard
Reno, NV 89501
Attorneys for Defendants F. Harvey Whittemore,
Annette F. Whittemore, Carli West Kinne,
Whittemore-Peterson Institute, UNEVX, Inc.,
Michael Hillerby and Vincent Lombardi
bwhagen@gmail.com